(R-2001-1253)

## RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 294777

ADOPTED ON \_\_\_\_APR 1 7 2001

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ADOPTING THE OTAY VALLEY REGIONAL PARK CONCEPT PLAN

WHEREAS, the Otay Valley Regional Park Concept Plan is a comprehensive document prepared jointly by the County of San Diego and the Cities of San Diego and Chula Vista for the purpose of creating and establishing goals for a linear resource based park in the South Bay, and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commissions of the County of San Diego and of the Cities of San Diego and Chula Vista have all voted to recommend adoption of the Otay Valley Regional Park Concept Plan, and

WHEREAS, program level environmental review of the Concept Plan has been accomplished through the City of San Diego's Multiple Species Conservation Program Plan EIR/EIS which was certified on March 18, 1997, by the Council of the City of San Diego, and WHEREAS, the Council of the City of San Diego has considered all maps, exhibits, and written documents contained in the file for this project on record in the City of San Diego, and

has considered the oral presentations given at the public hearing, NOW, THEREFORE,

-PAGE 1 OF 2-

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that it adopts the Otay Valley Regional Park Concept Plan [the Plan] A copy of the Plan is on file in the office of the City Clerk as Document No RR- 294777

APPROVED CASEY GWINN, City Attorney

Βv

Richard A Duvernay Deputy City Attorney

RAD lc 03/13/01 Or Dept Planning Aud Cert N/A R-2001-1253 Form=r&t frm